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MODIFIED
CONTRACT SECTIONS
Articles 2.01, 2.02, 2.03, 24.01, 24.02, 24.03, 24.05, 24.06, 38, 44.01, 44.02, 44.03, and 44.04 
OCB/BNA RESEARCH CODES:
118 – Discharge, Discipline and Work Rules

1 – Discipline – In General 
KEYWORD SEARCH TERMS:
Termination, inspections, building inspector, disparate treatment, third party inspector, photos, policies, mitigating circumstances, modified, working suspension, cold interview, performance expectations, and time-served suspension. 
HOLDING: Grievance MODIFIED. Arbitrator found that just cause did not exist to support termination. The Arbitrator determined that although Employer had proven Grievant violated Work Rule 27, Employer had also conducted a “cold interview,” Grievant had met Employer’s performance expectations in the past, Commerce staff was unclear on related office policies and procedures, and Employer had failed to give appropriate consideration to mitigating circumstances when determining the appropriate penalty to impose.  Therefore, the Arbitrator determined that a penalty of termination was excessive, and a time-served suspension was more commensurate with the offense. 
Facts: Grievant was hired by Employer in 1997 and worked as a Building Inspector for the Division of Industrial Compliance. Grievant engaged in a variety of activities involving building inspections and plan examination work and securing compliance with building codes and regulations. Beginning in the later summer/early fall of 2020, Grievant’s supervisor determined Grievant was passing building inspections without physically observing the sites or viewing pictures of the sites. An investigation into this matter determined that Grievant had also passed approximately 24 other inspections based on alleged third party inspections which had either not occurred, or were for types of inspections which third party inspectors were not permitted to conduct.  These events were found to have violated the requirement that building inspectors must be onsite or conduct video inspections of the work prior to approval. Employer held a pre-disciplinary hearing and terminated Grievant on May 6, 2021. 
The Union argued: The Union contended that Employer failed to meet its burden of proof to establish just cause for termination because Employer failed to conduct a thorough investigation. Evidence was presented to show that the ongoing practice of other building inspectors in similar positions was to request general contractors or third-party inspectors to take photos of the area that the building inspector would review. This was done in large part due to the shortage of inspectors and enlarged territory each inspector is responsible for. Union contended that Employer failed to provide adequate notice to the Grievant of the Department’s rules, procedures, and regulations on this matter. Following the Grievant’s termination, Employer issued a memorandum to all inspectors that they were not allowed to conduct and pass inspections solely by photographs. Union also contended Employer failed to follow progressive discipline. Grievant did not have any active discipline on his record. Union therefore maintained that the penalty was excessive.
The Employer argued: Employer contended there was just cause for the termination of Grievant because evidence established that Grievant failed to conduct the onsite inspection for multiple job sites. Employer argued inspectors were only permitted to pass a job site for inspection based upon photos in rare and limited circumstances, and therefore the inspections in question were not proper under Ohio Building Code and Grievant’s actions were in violation of Work Rule 27. Employer further contended there was no disparate treatment because other inspectors were investigated for similar infractions but resigned before the Department of Commerce could take disciplinary action. Further, Employer also contended Union failed to meet its burden to establish an affirmative defense of disparate treatment. Finally, Employer contended that the penalty of termination was commensurate with Grievant’s misconduct because the misconduct constituted a serious offense. 
The Arbitrator found: There was ample evidence introduced that Grievant passed inspections without conducting onsite or virtual inspections. The Arbitrator found Grievant’s conduct appropriately justified discipline. However, the evidence also established that staff were overwhelmed due to the shortage of staff; were unclear of office procedures and policies; no written procedures existed other than the OBC itself; and Employer took remedial measures to set clear policy on inspections only after Grievant’s termination. In addition, according to Employer’s discipline grid, there is a range of penalties that can be assessed. Just cause requires the Employer give adequate consideration to all relevant factors in assessing the appropriate level of penalty. The Employer’s deliberations did not adequately consider all appropriate mitigating circumstances when determining the appropriate level of discipline for Grievant. The policy grid does not state that discharge is the only possible result of a violation of the listed conduct. The language instead assumes the possibility of a disciplinary action less severe than termination. The termination was excessive and a time-served suspension was commensurate with the offense. Therefore, the grievance is MODIFIED.
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